

# THE CANADIAN LAND RECLAMATION ASSOCIATION GOLF TOURNAMENT

#### ALL PARTICIPANTS (INCLUDING SPONSORS) MUST ACKNOWLEDGE THE FOLLOWING TERMS & CONDITIONS

#### DAMAGES\_\_\_\_Initial

- Participants are responsible for their own actions and will indemnify the Innisfail Golf Club and the Canadian Land Reclamation Association from all losses, damages and claims which it suffers or incurs as a result of any act or omission by these participants.
- The Innisfail Golf Club will not be responsible for any loss or injury suffered by any participant unless such loss or injury is caused by negligence or wrongful acts of The Innisfail Golf Club or its employees.
- Participants will be responsible for any damages to power carts, the golf course, the clubhouse or any fixed property of the Innisfail Golf Club. Any lost or negligent damage to the carts will be charged to the participant responsible.

## COVID-19 RULES & PROTOCOLS Initial

The Innisfail Golf Club and the Canadian Land Reclamation Association appreciates and expects cooperation from all tournament participants to observe club rules for COVID-19 golf. As you are aware, the COVID-19 virus can be transmitted by asymptomatic people and accordingly neither the Innisfail Golf Club nor the Canadian Land Reclamation Association can provide certainty that the virus will not be transmitted during the tournament. No assurances can be made that the virus will not be contracted by its participants, sponsors or volunteers. This is a risk that each player, sponsor and volunteer must assess themselves, and if they choose to participate in the tournament, to take the risk of either contracting the virus or transmitting it to others.

Prior to the commencement of the tournament it is expected that each participant will abide by the following:

- Declare that they, or anyone in their household, has not experienced any abnormal cold or flulike symptoms in the 14 days prior to the tournament (to include fever, cough, sore throat, respiratory illness, difficulty breathing) excluding seasonal allergy symptoms. If they or anyone in their household experience any cold or flu-like symptoms in the 14 days leading up to the tournament after submitting this declaration, then they will not participate in the tournament.
- 2. Declare that they or any member of their household has not travelled to or had a lay-over in, any country outside of Canada in the 14 days leading up to the tournament. If they or anyone in their household travel to any country outside Canada after submitting this declaration, then they will not participate in the tournament.
- 3. Accept the RISK OF CONTRACTING COVID-19 by choosing to attend or use the golf course at the Innisfail Golf Club.
- 4. Abide by Alberta Health Services Mandatory Procedures to protect yourself and others:
  - Practice social and physical distancing.

- Wash hands often with soap and water for at least 20 seconds.
- Cover coughs and sneezes with a tissue or your elbow.
- Avoid touching your face with unwashed hands.
- Avoid travel outside of Canada.
- Watch for COVID-19 symptoms cough, fever, shortness of breath, runny nose, sore throat.
- 5. While on the course, participants and sponsors will be expected to abide by the following:
  - Social and physical distance while on the property two meters apart and no gatherings.
  - Do not touch the flag stick.
  - There will be a modification to the cup that only allows for the ball to drop partway into the hole. When the ball is in this position it is considered to have been holed. Please gently remove your ball without touching the flag stick.
  - There are no bunker rakes. Please use your feet or a club to level the surface.
  - Players may take a preferred lie in the bunker without penalty.
  - To maintain physical distancing while searching for lost/errant balls, only the player whose ball is lost shall search for the lost/errant ball. Search time is restricted to 3 minutes as per Golf Canada Rules of Golf

## PHOTOGRAHY RELEASE Initial

Photographs or video of myself, my group, company, or company logo may be taken during my participation in the Canadian Land Reclamation Association Golf Tournament. By signing below, I agree that these photos may be used for advertising, promotions and social media posts about the Canadian Land Reclamation Association.

Signed this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Signature of Participant:\_\_\_\_\_

#### IF YOU ARE A SPONSOR PLEASE SIGN THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL SPONSORSHIP TERMS & CONDITIONS

Name of Hole Sponsor Company (Please Print Clearly): \_\_\_\_\_

#### SET-UP Initial

- Sponsor will have their supplies to the Innisfail Golf Course by the evening prior for hole set up on the day of the tournament.
- Sponsor will pay the appropriate set up fees as required by the Innisfail Golf Course.

#### FOOD AND BEVERAGE\_\_\_\_\_Initial

- No Alcoholic Beverages are to be brought onto the golf course.
- Any approved food items, namely for the candy sponsor hole, must be provided in original manufacturers packaging.
- Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission regulations will be strictly enforced. Unauthorized alcohol will be confiscated.
- All Food and Beverage must be supplied by Innisfail Golf Club with the exception of cakes for

special occasions. Due to the health standards, food is not allowed to be taken out of the facility.

- It is the policy of the Innisfail Golf Club to serve alcoholic beverages in a responsible and professional manner at all times.
- All prices are subject to change. Costs can be confirmed no more than (3) months prior to the function; provided all details are finalized before new prices are ineffect.
- The Innisfail Golf Club pro-shop, clubhouse and tournament house are all non-smoking facilities
- Bar payment options include Cash Bar Visa, MasterCard, Debit or Host Bar
- All food and beverage service is subject to a 15% gratuity charge and 5% GST.
- All sponsored food and/or drink needs to be approved by the Innisfail Golf Club Food & Beverage Manager and all Pro Serve requirements and deposits in place before any items are brought onto the premises

## SPONSORSHIP AND SIGNAGE\_\_\_\_\_Initial

• The Innisfail Golf Club is not responsible for any misplaced or damaged signs unless through an act of negligence by an employee. Please have all signage picked up within **FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS** after your event.

## DAMAGES\_\_\_\_Initial

- The Hole Sponsor is responsible for the actions of its Volunteers and will indemnify the Innisfail Golf Club and the Canadian Land Reclamation Association from all losses, damages and claims which it suffers or incurs as a result of any act or omission of these participants.
- The Innisfail Golf Club will not be responsible for any loss or injury suffered by any participant/volunteer unless such loss or injury is caused by negligence or wrongful acts of The Innisfail Golf Club or its employees.
- The Hole Sponsor is responsible for any damages to power carts, the golf course, the clubhouse or any fixed property of the Innisfail Golf Club. Any lost or negligent damage to the carts will be charged to the Hole Sponsor.

## WAIVER OF CLAIMS \_\_\_\_\_ Initial

In registering to Sponsor the Canadian Land Reclamation Association Golf Tournament, I agree TO WAIVE, RELEASE, INDEMNIFY AND FOREVER DISCHARGE THE CANADIAN LAND RECLAMATION ASSOCIATION AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS that I have or may have in the future against The Canadian Land Reclamation Association and its Directors, officers, employees, agents, volunteers and independent contractors (all of whom are hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Releasees").

Signed this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Signature of Hole Sponsor:\_\_\_\_\_